DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL ROAD TRAFFIC RESTRICTIONS (AMENDMENT NO.1 PART 1) ORDER 2024

Notice is hereby given that Darlington Borough Council has made the above named Order under Sections 1, 2, 4, 32, 33, 35, 45, 46, 47, 49, 51 and 53 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and of the Traffic Management Act 2004. The effect of the Order, which comes into operation on the 28th May 2024, is as follows:

- No waiting at any time in the following parts of Faverdale West: the north side, from a point 150 metres to a point 180 metres west of its junction with Faverdale North; the south side, from a point 146 metres to a point 157 metres west of its junction with Faverdale North; the south side, from a point 193 metres to a point 203 metres west of its junction with Faverdale North
- 2. To introduce an exemption to the following restrictions for vehicles being used by a civil enforcement officer whilst carrying out their duties parking in off street and on street pay and display and pay on foot parking places, loading bays, residents parking places, clearways and on roads which have waiting and loading restrictions

The Order amends the Darlington Borough Council (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading) Consolidation Order 2019; the Darlington Borough Council (On Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2019; the Darlington Borough Council (Residents Parking) Consolidation Order 2019 and the Darlington Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2019 . A copy of the Order may be viewed at www.darlington.gov.uk/transport-and-streets/traffic-regulation-orders-and-consultations If you wish to question the validity of the Order or any provision of it on the grounds that it is not within the power of the relevant section of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or of any requirement of that Act or any enactment made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order you may within six weeks from the date of this notice apply to the High Court for this purpose.

> Dated 18th May 2024 Luke Swinhoe, Assistant Director – Law and Governance